
 

 

CITY OF VICTORIA 
BOARD OF VARIANCE MINUTES 

OCTOBER 13, 2016 
 

 
Present: Andrew Rushforth, Chair 
 Jaime Hall 
 Rus Collins 
 
Absent: Trevor Moat 
 
Observing: Margaret Eckenfelder 
 
Staff: Rachel MacDonald, Planning Technician 
 Nina Jokinen, Planning Technician 
 Quinn Anglin, Secretary 
 

 
The meeting was called to order at 12:30 pm. 
 
1. Minutes:  Meeting of September 22, 2016 
 

Moved:  Rus Collins Seconded:  Jaime Hall 
 
That the minutes of September 22, 2016, be adopted 
 

 
  Carried (unanimous) 
 
2. Appeals 
 
12:30 Board of Variance Appeal #00607 
 Kelly Dodman, Applicant 
 722 Russell Street 

 
Present Zoning:                  R1-B - Single Family Dwelling District 

Present Use:                 Single Family Dwelling  

 
 
The proposal is to construct a new single family dwelling with a secondary suite. 
 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxation Requested 
 
Part 1.2.4 a   Relaxation for height from 7.60m to 8.20m and for 

storeys from 2 to 3. 
 
 
Kelly Dodman, Applicant/Owner; Dan Doorl, Applicant/Owner; Kyle Goulef, 740 Russell Street; 
Chris Stevens, 740 Russell Street; Rick Crawly, 742 Russell Street, Notified Neighbours; 
Rosanna Breiddal, Observer; were present. 
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Applicant 

 The requested variance is for relaxation of 24” for height 

 Extreme conditions of the sight and the grade dropping away on the west and south 
make for undue hardship for building on this sight. 

 There was a shelf blast done already for the existing residence and because of this and 
how it drops away so quickly on the south and west further to it already being 
platformed, it limits what can be done there and the footprint is already small. 

 The existing house was already built almost to the front property line, such as the homes 
at 740 and 742 were. 

 From the topography, when they blast further down they lose the acceptable grade of 
the driveway,  

 Ceiling height is proposed due to the ceiling below for the suite 

 Floor systems are about a foot and because of the structural requirements of the site 
they need this and it eats up about 1-2’ in the project 

 They have conducted studies on building the house with a flat roof, but this would 
require them to also have a variance whether the roof is constructed this way or not. 

 If you look at the elevations of the house you can see that the majority of the house is 
built 2 story, except when you get to the west corner. 

 If they were to move the house further back to get more usable space, they lose the 
ability to get the average grade to work effectively. 

 From north to the west side it is not quite 5 feet out of the ground from the corner, and to 
the back it is again only 4-5 feet out of the ground for the notch on the lower level, but 
climbs up radically in the front. 

 If they were to push down the extra 2 feet into the ground to create the ability to conform 
to fire regulation, easement, and access it would create a much larger area in the front 
and north side yard that would need to be blasted to accommodate the retaining walls in 
order to expose the windows. 

 Very little impact if it was built as proposed as a 3 story house 

 On the north side they are at average grade 
 

Jaime Hall clarified the names of the applicants at the table and discovered a pecuniary conflict 
with which he elected to recuse himself.  This action caused the board to not meet quorum for 
this application and was consequently adjourned to the next meeting on October 27, 2016. 
 
Board asked what the existing ridgeline of the house was and if it could be noted on the plans at 
the next meeting as they felt it was relevant to the application. 
 
 

ADJOURNED  
 
  
12:50 Board of Variance Appeal #00608 
 Kin Li, Applicant 
 431 Powell Street 

 
Present Zoning:                   R-2 - Two Family Dwelling District  
Present Use:                         Single Family Dwelling 
 
The proposal is to raise the existing house 1.35m and rebuild the lower floor. 
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Bylaw Requirements Relaxation(s) Requested 
 
Part 1.2.5 a   Relaxation for the front yard setback from 7.50m to 

5.00m 
NOTE: existing setback is 5.76m 

 
Part 1.2.5 b   Relaxation for the rear yard setback from 7.50m to 

3.50m 
NOTE: existing setback is 3.50m 

 
Part 1.2.5 c   Relaxation for the side yard setback (south) from 

1.50m to 0.60m 
NOTE: existing setback is 0.60m 

 
Part 1.2.5 c   Relaxation for the side yard setback (north) from 

3.00m to 1.10m 
NOTE: existing setback is 1.10m 

 
Part 1.2.5 d    Relaxation for the combined side yard setbacks 

from 4.50m to 2.70m 
NOTE: existing is 2.70m 

 
Part 1.2.6 a   Relaxation for site coverage from 40% to 49% 
 
Kin Li and Monika Kurc, Applicants/Owners; Rosanna Breiddal; Observer; were present. 
 
Applicant 

 Applying for variance for setback and a few other issues mostly due to flooding problems 
over the last few years 

 Want to raise the house by 4ft to use the basement as a ground floor. This would bring it 
2” above grade in an effort to make the floor space more usable and solve the drainage 
and flooding issues 

 This would allow them to use the basement as a studio as they currently rent a studio 
downtown for his wife and could also use the room for family to stay with them when 
visiting 

 They replaced the rotting front porch 6 years ago and there was work done that was 
done outside of code – they would like to fix this and also make the deck wider 

 They would like to add a balcony to an area at the back of the house where they have a 
sunroom area 

 They are closing a window upstairs and adding one to the downstairs 
 
Board 

 Are the variances requested driven by what is already existing? 
o Yes they are 

 
 
Public portion of the meeting closed 
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Moved:  Rus Collins Seconded:  Jaime Hall 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Part 1.2.5 a   Relaxation for the front yard setback from 7.50m to 

5.00m 
NOTE: existing setback is 5.76m 

 
Part 1.2.5 b   Relaxation for the rear yard setback from 7.50m to 

3.50m 
NOTE: existing setback is 3.50m 

 
Part 1.2.5 c   Relaxation for the side yard setback (south) from 

1.50m to 0.60m 
NOTE: existing setback is 0.60m 

 
Part 1.2.5 c   Relaxation for the side yard setback (north) from 

3.00m to 1.10m 
NOTE: existing setback is 1.10m 

 
Part 1.2.5 d    Relaxation for the combined side yard setbacks 

from 4.50m to 2.70m 
NOTE: existing is 2.70m 

 
Part 1.2.6 a   Relaxation for site coverage from 40% to 49% 
 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
1:10 Board of Variance Appeal #00609 
 Michael Skinner, Applicant 
 1457 Thurlow Road 

 
Present Zoning:                   R1-B - Single Family Dwelling District 
Present Use:                          Single Family Dwelling 
 
 
The proposal is to construct an accessory building in the rear yard. 
 

 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxation(s) Requested 
 
Schedule F-Section 4.d   Relaxation for the separation space between the 

accessory building and the principal building from 
2.40m to 1.70m. 

 
 
Michael Skinner, Applicant/Owner; Rosanna Breiddal; Observer; were present. 
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Applicant 

 Tried to plan ahead of the building procedures and made a mistake with measurements 
in his planning and the distance of separation between the buildings   

 When laying out the plan of the accessory building they ended up being in the 
encroachment by mistake 

 The result of this would be that they are left with two options; to restore the required 
separation by either chopping the end off of the accessory building, or to increase the 
slope of the stairs (which wouldn’t be building code compliant) or remove them which 
both would pose difficulty  

 
The board brought attention to that if the bottom 3 stairs were to be put into concrete they 
would be considered landscaping not counted as part of the building, which would also solve 
their problem 

 
 
Closed the public part of the meeting 
 
 
Moved:  Rus Collins Seconded:  Jaime Hall 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Schedule F-Section 4.d   Relaxation for the separation space between the 

accessory building and the principal building from 
2.40m to 1.70m. 

 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
  
1:30 Board of Variance Appeal #00610 
 Paul Cosgrave, Applicant 

2773 Victor Street 

 
Present Zoning:                   R1-B - Single Family Dwelling District  
Present Use:                   Single Family Dwelling     
 
 
The proposal is to construct an addition to the rear of the house. 
 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxation Requested 
 
Schedule F - Section 1  Relaxation to allow an accessory building to be 

located in the side yard 
 
Schedule F - Section 4.d   Relaxation for the separation space between an 

accessory building and the principal building from 
2.40m to 2.01m 
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Paul Cosgrave, Applicant/Builder; Rosanna Breiddal, Observer; were present. 
 
Applicant 

 the home is originally from the 1930s and the owners would like to build an addition to 
accommodate a new kitchen, add a mudroom, and powder room 

 there was an existing overhang that was not done very well and would need to come 
down anyways regardless of the renovations to the home 

 there is an existing porch that was covered by the previous owners that would also need 
to be fixed as it isn’t aesthetically pleasing 

 Part of the problem is the existing garage, as it will encroach into where the new addition 
would be situated, but they would like to leave the existing garage structure and gardens 
surrounding it if at all possible as they are well established and used frequently 

 
Board 

 Have the neighbours been approached on both sides? 
o The owners have said that they are friendly with the neighbours and they haven’t 

had any problems with the proposal or leaving the structure as it is existing 
 
Closed the public part of the meeting 
 
Board 

 It is an existing problem and does not see how the application will affect any of the 
neighbours 

 
 
Moved:  Rus Collins Seconded:  Jaime Hall 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Schedule F - Section 1  Relaxation to allow an accessory building to be 

located in the side yard 
 
 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
  
Meeting Adjourned: 1:36 pm 
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